

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

* * * * *

EDWIN ALVIN EPSTEIN,)	
)	
Appellant,)	Case No: 28590
)	
vs.)	
)	
URSULA ALWINE EPSTEIN,)	
)	
<u>Respondent.</u>)	

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

EILEEN C. LUTTRELL, ESQ.
Attorney for Appellant
330 South Third Street, Suite 960
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
(702) 384-3440

MICHAEL B. HAMBSCH, ESQ.
Attorney for Respondent
2250 South Lake Tahoe Blvd.
Suite 2
South Lake Tahoe, California 96150
(916)542-3972

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN RULING THAT DEFAULT WAS
 ENTERED WITH SUFFICIENT AND FAIR NOTICE. 3

 II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN RULING THAT THE DIVISION OF
 COMMUNITY PROPERTY WAS NOT PROCURED BY FRAUD 8

 III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN RULING THAT APPELLANT’S
 NEGLECT, IF ANY, WAS INEXCUSABLE. 10

 IV. CONCLUSION. 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

Carlson v. Carlson, 108 Nev. 358, 832 P.2d 380 (1992) 14

Christy v. Carlisle, 94 Nev. 651, 584 P.2d 687 (1987) 3

Cook v. Cook, 112 Nev. Adv. Op. 24 (Feb. 29, 1996) 10

Braddock v. Braddock, 91 Nev. 735, 542 P.2d 1060 (1975) 12

Dobson v. Dobson, 109 Nev. 346, 830 P.2d 1336 (1992) 10

Fondi v. Fondi, 106 Nev. 856, 802 P.2d 1264 (1990) 13

Forrest v. Forrest, 99 Nev. 602, 668 P.2d 275 (1983) 13

Franklin v. Bartsas Realty, Inc., 95 Nev. 561, 598 P.2d 1147 (1979) 11

Gazin v. Hoy, 102 Nev. 621, 730 P.2d 436 (1986) 3,4,6,7

Gemma v. Gemma, 105 Nev. 458, 778 P.2d 429 (1989) 13

Hotel Last Frontier Corporation v. Frontier Properties, Inc.,
79 Nev. 150, 598 P.2d 1147 (1970) 11

Langevin v. York, 11 Nev. __, __ P.2d __ (Adv. Opn. No. 184, Dec. 19, 1995) 9

McNair v. Rivera, 110 Nev. 463, 874 P.2d 1240 (1994) 3,4,11

Nev. Industrial Dev. v. Benedetti, 103 Nev. 360, 741 P.2d 802 (1987) 15

Petersen v. Petersen, 105 Nev. 133, 771 P.2d 159 (1989) 10, 14, 15

Price v. Dunn, 106 Nev. 100, 787 P.2d 785 (1990) 7

Rowland v. Lepire, 95 Nev. 639, 600 P.2d 237 (1979) 7

STATE STATUTE

NRCP 54 8
NRCP 55 1,2,12
NRCP 60 1,2,10,11,12,14,15
SCR 175 7
SCR 182 7

U.S. SUPREME COURT CASES

Peralta v. Heights Center, Inc., 485 U.S. 80, 108 S.Ct. 896, 99 L.Ed. 2d 75 (1988) 6

OTHER STATE CASES

In Marriage of Roehn, 216 Ill. App. 3d 891, 576 N.E.2d 560 (2d Dist.1991) 12,13
Marriage of Johnston, 206 Ill. App. 3d 262, 562 N.E.2d 1004 (1st Dist. 1990) 12,13

MISCELLANEOUS

6 Moore, Federal Practice 3
Nevada Civil Practice Manual (Third Edition 1993) 4
Willick, Res Judicata in Nevada Divorce Law: An Invitation to Fraud, 4 Nev. Fam. L.
Rep., Spr. (1989) 8
State of Illinois, 40 ILCS 5/16-190 12
